

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/3/2020 4:10 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98728-9

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KIMBERLYN DOTSON, Appellant,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, Respondent.

**PIERCE COUNTY'S ANSWERING BRIEF
TO DOTSON'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

By
MICHAEL L. SOMMERFELD
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent Pierce
County

955 Tacoma Avenue South
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 798-6385

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
 Did the Court of Appeals properly affirm the trial court’s dismissal of Dotson’s PRA action in conformity with this Court’s decision in <i>Belenski v. Jefferson County</i> where Dotson filed suit sixteen months after the County issued a closing letter in response to her PRA request, thereby triggering accrual of the action, and where the County subsequently discovered and immediately produced additional records four months after the closing letter, and where Dotson waived equitable tolling by neither briefing nor raising the issue before the trial court, and when she affirmatively told the trial court it need not reach equitable tolling?.....	
	2
III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF CASE	2
 Exemptions Claimed By County:.....	
	5
 County Closes PRA Response to Record Request:.....	
	6
 Later Discovered Records:.....	
	6
 Procedural History:.....	
	8
IV. REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	11
 A. The Court of Appeals Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Previous Decision in <i>Neighborhood Alliance</i>	
	11
 B. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Conflict With This	

	Court’s Decision on Silent Withholding.....	12
	C. The Court of Appeals Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Decision In <i>Belenski v. Jefferson County</i>	15
V.	CONCLUSION	20

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Belenski v. Jefferson County</i> , 186 Wn.2d 452, 378 P.3d 176 (2016) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Davis v. Globe Mach. Mfg. Co.</i> , 102 Wash. 2d 68, 77, 684 P.2d 692, 698 (1984).....	16
<i>Dotson v. Pierce County</i> , 464 P.3d 678 (2020).....	18
<i>Dotson v. Pierce County</i> , No. 50860-5-II, <i>review denied</i> , 193 Wn.2d 1014 (2019).....	15
<i>In Re Dependency of K.R.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 129, 147, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995).	16
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Tortorelli</i> , 149 Wn.2d 82, 94, 66 P.3d 606 (2003)	16
<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane v. Spokane County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011)	12
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	12
<i>Shavlik v. Dawson Place</i> , 11 Wn. App 2d. 250, 270, 452 P.3d 1241 (2019), <i>review denied</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1019 (2020).....	16
Statutes	
RCW 42.56.240	6
RCW 42.56.550	19
Rules	
RAP 12.3	19
RAP 13.4	12, 13, 19, 20
